
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Adult Social 
Care and 
Strategic 
Housing 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date: Wednesday, 26th July, 2006 

Time: 10.00 a.m. 

Place: 
Committee Room 1, Town Hall, 
Hereford. 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of 
the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Tim Brown, Members' Services, Tel 01432 
260239 

e-mail tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk 

  
 
County of Herefordshire 
District Council 





COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 26TH JULY, 2006 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
for the Meeting of the Adult Social Care and 
Strategic Housing Scrutiny Committee 

 
To: Councillor Mrs. M.D. Lloyd-Hayes (Chairman) 

Councillor  Mrs. P.A. Andrews (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors Mrs. E.M. Bew, R.B.A. Burke, K.G. Grumbley, J.W. Hope MBE, 

R. Mills, Ms. G.A. Powell, D.C. Taylor and P.G. Turpin 
 

  

  

 Pages 

  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES     
   
 To receive details of any Member nominated to attend the meeting in place 

of a Member of the Committee 
 

   
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

this Agenda. 
 

   
4. MINUTES   1 - 6  
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 2nd June, 2006.  
   
5. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR 

FUTURE SCRUTINY   
  

   
 To consider suggestions from members of the public on issues the 

Committee could scrutinise in the future. 
 

   
6. LEARNING DISABILITY SERVICE - SCRUTINY REVIEW   7 - 58  
   
 To consider the final report of the scrutiny review of services for people 

with a learning disability. 
 

   
7. WORK PROGRAMME   59 - 62  
   
 To consider the Committee’s work programme.  
   
8. BUDGET REPORT 2006/07 (TO FOLLOW)   63 - 68  
   
 To report on the current budget positi
[...]
anner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located at 
the southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be undertaken 
to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the 
building following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning 
to collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 



COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Adult Social Care and Strategic 
Housing Scrutiny Committee held at The Council Chamber, 
Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on Friday, 2nd June, 
2006 at 10.00 a.m. 

Present: Councillor Mrs. M.D. Lloyd-Hayes (Chairman) 
Councillor  Mrs. P.A. Andrews (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillors: Mrs. E.M. Bew, H. Bramer, K.G. Grumbley, J.G.S. Guthrie, 
Brig. P. Jones CBE and Ms. G.A. Powell 

Mrs B. Millman (Voluntary Sector) 

  
In attendance: Councillors Mrs L.O. Barnett and R.M. Wilson.
  
  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
  
 Apologies were received from Councillor R.B.A. Burke, J.W. Hope MBE, R. Mills and 

P.G. Turpin.
  
2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
  
 Councillor H. Bramer substituted for Councillor R.B.A. Burke, Brigadier P.Jones CBE 

for Councillor J.W. Hope MBE and Councillor J.G.S. Guthrie for Councillor R. Mills.
  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
  
 There were no declarations of interest.
  
4. MINUTES  
  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 17th March, 2006 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

  
5. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 

SCRUTINY  
  
 No suggestions were received.
  
6. PRESENTATION BY CABINET MEMBER (SOCIAL CARE ADULTS AND 

HEALTH)  
  
 The Cabinet Member (Social Care Adults and Health) reported to the Committee on 

progress on matters within her remit in 2005/06 and the challenges in future years. 

A report by the Cabinet Member had been circulated separately to Members of the 
Committee.  She referred Members to the detail on the achievements in 2005/06 and 
future challenges and developments in both Adult Social Care and Strategic Housing 
as set out in her report.   

Commenting briefly on her report she noted that pressures on the adult social care 

AGENDA ITEM 4

1



ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND STRATEGIC HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 
2ND JUNE, 2006 

budget were well documented but as a result of considerable efforts the budget for 
older people’s services for 2005/6 had been contained within the 1% overspend limit 
despite the overall overspend across Adult Social Care.  

The pressure on Strategic Housing had to date received less recognition but was 
also significant and she paid particular tribute to the work of the Head of Strategic 
Housing. 

She welcomed the Committee’s work on Learning Disability Services and looked 
forward to receiving recommendations following its review. 

In conclusion she paid tribute to all members of staff working in adult social care and 
strategic housing noting the challenges they faced. 

In the ensuing discussion the following principal points were made: 

• The Cabinet Member was questioned upon the section in her report on the 
development of a stroke rehabilitation unit at Hillside.  She informed the 
Committee that, as referred to in her report, she welcomed the proposal but was 
mindful that there would be a need to work closely with the Primary Care Trust 
on the matter and monitor the proposal’s implementation.  

• It was suggested that the Village Warden Scheme, referred to in the Cabinet 
Member’s report, might usefully draw on the knowledge of local clergy in 
identifying vulnerable people.  The Cabinet Member commented that she 
understood consideration was being given by the Members Development 
Working Group to a seminar on the Scheme. 

• A question was asked about the Council’s targets for the number of service 
users receiving direct payments to enable them to purchase their own care.  In 
reply the Head of Adult Social Care said that the Government wanted all service 
users to have a personalised care package but this did not necessarily mean 
that every service user would receive a direct payment.   She confirmed that a 
pilot study had shown that personalised care did lead to budgetary savings. 

• It was noted in relation to affordable housing that the Hereford City Extra Care 
Site had been expected to be completed by the Summer of 2007 but it was a 
complex project and it was now likely the completion date would slip to 2008. 

• The Cabinet Member drew the Committee’s attention to difficulties associated 
with the process for providing minor adaptations to properties for social care 
purposes.  The Committee agreed to call for a report on the matter. 

RESOLVED: That a report on the process for providing minor adaptations to 
properties for social care purposes be submitted to a future 
meeting.

  
7. LEARNING DISABILITY SERVICE - SCRUTINY REVIEW  
  
 The Committee considered an interim report on the scrutiny review of services for 

people with a learning disability. 

It was proposed that a final meeting of the review groups be held to consider the 
emerging themes and formulate recommendations to the Cabinet Member (Social 

2



ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND STRATEGIC HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 
2ND JUNE, 2006 

Care Adults and Health). 

The following principal points were made: 

• The high quality of staff working in very difficult situations needed to be recorded.

• The operation of day centres needed to change and improve, responding to the 
choice offered to service users with personalised budgets. 

• That far too much of the Council’s resources were invested in buildings which 
were no longer appropriate. 

• That there was a need for more experienced staff to meet demands for extra 
care. 

• That Members’ visits had been appreciated by staff. 

• It was r
[...]
he self funding of social care is 
not known. 

• Whilst in the 2001 Census 69% of Herefordshire’s population had said they were 
in good health the proportion stating their health was not good increased with 
age. 

• In terms of mental health dementia affected one quarter of people aged 85. 

In the course of discussion the following principal points were made. 

• It was noted that, as described on page 93 of the agenda papers, in the majority 
of authorities 75% of those with a learning disability would be living with family 
carers.  In Herefordshire the figure was 29%.  This meant that a much higher 
proportion were living in registered care homes.  Herefordshire had the highest 
number of care beds as a percentage of the population in the West Midlands.  
The availability of residential care beds made it appear a safe and easy option to 
choose.  Registered care was not, however, the most cost effective type of care 
nor in many cases the most appropriate form of care.  Work was underway to 
examine how the Council might be able to assist in providing appropriate 
supported accommodation. 

• The availability of residential beds had a further implication in that additional 
demands were placed on the Council’s community team for health and adult 
protection services from non-Herefordshire people taking advantage of the 
availability of beds. 

RESOLVED: That the interim reports be noted.
  
9. ADULT SOCIAL CARE IMPROVEMENT PLANNING  
  
 The Committee received a report on  progress with the Adult Social Care 

Improvement Plan. 

The Director of Adult and Community Services presented the report.  He explained 
the background to the development of the Adult Social Care Improvement Plan in 
response to the Commission for Social Care Inspection’s assessment of Adult Social 
Care Services.  He noted that some elements of the Plan were being managed 
within the Council.  Other areas, as described in the report, were being managed as 
a project with additional capacity and support being provided by an external project 
manager appointed by the Department of Health.   

He commented on each of the five workstreams that would form part of the project 
and the composition of the Project Board which would oversee the project.  He 
emphasised the extent to which the Council wished to demonstrate its willingness to 
respond to the issues which had been raised in the inspection and its commitment to 
achieving improvement. 

4



ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND STRATEGIC HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 
2ND JUNE, 2006 

RESOLVED: That the report on Adult Social Care Improvement planning be 
noted.

  
10. PERFORMANCE MONITORING  
  
 The Committee considered a report on the performance indicators position and 

performance management initiatives.   

The report stated that the outturn figures for 2005/06 represented a positive step 
forwards.   

The Performance Improvement Manager reported a number of amendments to the 
planned targets for 2006/07 set out in the appendix to the report.   

RESOLVED: 

THAT   (a)  the report on Adult Social Care and Strategic Housing 
performance be noted;  

 and 

 (b) areas of concern continue to be monitored. 

  
11. BEST VALUE REVIEW OF THE PROVISION OF PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING 

STAGE 4 - IMPROVEMENT PLAN  
  
 The Committee considered the Stage 4 Report and outcomes of the Best Value 

Review of the Private Sector Housing team. 

The report noted that the Stage 3 report had been considered by the Committee on 
10th June, 2005 and endorsed by the Strategic Monitoring Committee on 1st July, 
2005.  In addition to the improvements identified at that Stage, the Improvement 
Plan, as appended to the report, included a number of other improvements designed 
to ensure a more efficient and effective range of Services. 

The Private Sector Housing Manager presented the Plan and reported on progress 
which had already been made. 

The Committee expressed some surprise at the actions required in relation to the
[...]
inal recommendations to the Cabinet Member (Social Care Adults and Health) 
have implications as to how resources are allocated. 

 Background 

3. An interim report on this review was presented to this Committee on 2nd June, 2006 
which at that stage identified emerging themes from the review. These have now 
been consolidated into recommendations to the Cabinet Member (Social Care Adults 
and Health).   

4. The final report of the review, including the Terms of Reference; the methods of 
gathering information; the need for change due to national drivers and demographics; 
the local service response and the recommendations is appended. 

RECOMMENDATION 

  THAT the Committee considers whether it wishes to agree the findings 
of the review of services for people with a learning disability for 
submission to the Cabinet Member (Social Care Adults and Health). 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

• Agenda papers for the meeting of the Adult Social Care and Strategic Housing Scrutiny 
Committee held on 2nd June, 2006. 

AGENDA ITEM 6

7



8



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Review of Services for 
People with a Learning 
Disability 
 
 
 
 
Report by the Adult 
Social  Care and 
Strategic Housing 
Scrutiny Committee – 
July 2006 
 
For Presentation to the Committee on 26th 
July, 2006 

 
 
…Putting people first 
…Promoting our county 
…Providing for our communities 
…Protecting our future 
 

Quality life in a quality county 

9



 
 
 
 

10



 
 

 
 

11



 1 

 
 

Contents 
 
 
               Page 
 

1. Introduction       3 

2. Methods of gathering information    4 

3. National Drivers      7 

4. Demographics/future trends     8 

5.       Local Services response     9 

6.        Recommendations      9 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

12



 1 

 

 

 

 
Appendices 

 

          Page 

 
1     Scoping statement and terms of reference  13 

2 List of consult
[...]
between Schools and Social Workers.  Are the plans being put in place 
with the Council’s partners working well in practice?  Is the Council fulfilling its 
Corporate Parent Role? 

AGENDA ITEM 7

59



ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND STRATEGIC HOUSING  
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 26TH JULY, 2006 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Geoff Hughes, Director of Adult and Community Services 

 on 01432 260695 

 

 
aschworkprogrammeJuly060.doc  

• Older Peoples Strategy: Is it robust enough, how does it fit with the Council’s 
Medium Term Financial Plan, what are the implications for other services? 

• Improving Adult Social Care: considering and commenting on the assessments 
of adult social care needs and services that are being produced, including the wider 
implications for health services and housing. 

• Rural Schools Review:  Is the review addressing all the issues?   What part do 
schools play in the Community? What is the link to other Council plans? 

6. The two items identified which potentially could form part of this Committee’s Work 
programme are the Older Peoples Strategy and Improving Adult Social Care.  In 
addition the Strategic Monitoring Committee noted that the important issue of 
homelessness was already being dealt with by the Adult Social Care and Strategic 
Housing Scrutiny Committee. 

7. It was also suggested that a programme should be developed for testing whether 
plans and programmes are being delivered, and having desired practical impact on 
the user/customer, especially where they are particularly vulnerable or 
disadvantaged.   

8. It was noted that there would be a number of ways in which the Scrutiny Committees 
could approach possible themes for the scrutiny work programme.  It was suggested 
that the work need not necessarily take the form of large-scale in-depth reviews and 
that consideration should also be given to undertaking small-scale quick reviews to 
give the Committees a snapshot of performance in particular areas. 

9. The outcome of a further informal meeting of members of the Strategic Monitoring 
Committee to consider how to progress these issues will be reported at the meeting. 

  RECOMMENDATION 

THAT the Committee considers its work programme. 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

• None 

60



Adult Social Care and Housing Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2006/07 

 

June 2006 

Items • BVR Private Sector Housing 

• Monitoring Budget Position 

• Presentation by Cabinet Member 

Scrutiny Reviews • Learning Disability Services – interim report 

July 2006 

Items • Budget Update 

Scrutiny Reviews • Learning Disability Services – final report 

October 2006 

Items • Budget 

• Performance Monitoring 

• Executive’s Response to Review of Learning Disability 
Services 

• Process for providing minor adaptations to properties 

December 2006 

Items  • Budget 

• Performance Monitoring 

March 2007 

Items • Budget 

• Performance Monitoring 

Other issues to be Progressed 

Homelessness prevention services and the work of the Homelessness & Housing Advice 
Steering Group 

 
Further additions to the work programme will be made as required 

 

 

61



62



ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
AND STRATEGIC HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 26THJULY, 2006
  

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from Andrew Tanner, Assistant County 

Treasurer on 01432 260162 

 

 

 

 BUDGET REPORT 2006/2007  
 

Report By: Assistant County Treasurer 

 

Wards Affected 

 County-wide 

Purpose 

1. To report on the current budget position in Adult Social Care and Strategic 
Housing.  

Financial Implications 

2. As contained in the report. 

Budget 2006/07 

Adult Social Care 

3. The projected outturn for Adult Social Care, is an overspend of £3.4m, slightly 
lower than that reported to Cabinet in June. Details of the projected service 
area overspends are as follows:- 

 

• Learning Disabilities - £1,219,837 overspend; 

• Older People – £749,000 overspend; 

• Physi
[...]
 to see a change in the current position and 
this will be highlighted in future Integrated Performance Reports to 
Cabinet. 

 

6. Appendix 1 shows summarised budget performance for the services. This will 
be reviewed in detail during the year and budgets more closely aligned with 
spend and service demand. The Directorate will continue to make every effort 
to minimise the overall overspend by transferring underspending budgets to 
those areas under greater pressure.  

  

7. The frequency of budget clinics between finance and operational staff has 
increased and these are now held monthly. The financial position is discussed 
at these meetings with any risks identified and noted for incorporation into the 
year-end projections. 

8. There are Section 31 agreements with the PCT for Mental Health and 
Learning Disabilities, the risk sharing agreements have changed in 2006/07. 
The Council carries the full financial risk for its proportion of the mental health 
service. Any overspend relating to the Council’s proportion will not be funded 
by the PCT therefore the risk falls to the Council.  

9. The learning disabilities service also has a different arrangement to previous 
financial years. The Council is the host organisation and carries full financial 
risk for the Council and PCT outturn position. Therefore the total overspend 
will be funded by the Council.  

10. The key budget pressure within all adult social care service divisions is 
community care placements. This is providing care to service users within the 
nursing or residential care home setting. Monthly reports are compiled 
identifying terminations and new places for the packages, this information is 
sent to the relevant budget-holders. 

 

64



ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
AND STRATEGIC HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 26THJULY, 2006
  

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from Andrew Tanner, Assistant County 

Treasurer on 01432 260162 

 

 Strategic Housing 

11. The projected

Minutes of the meeting


COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Adult Social Care and Strategic 
Housing Scrutiny Committee held at Committee Room 1, 
Town Hall, Hereford on Wednesday, 26th July, 2006 at 
10.00 a.m. 
  

Present: Councillor Mrs. M.D. Lloyd-Hayes (Chairman) 
Councillor  Mrs. P.A. Andrews (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: Mrs. E.M. Bew, K.G. Grumbley, J.W. Hope MBE, R. Mills, 

Ms. G.A. Powell and P.G. Turpin 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors Mrs. L.O. Barnett, T.M. James, W.J.S. Thomas and 

R.M. Wilson. 
  
  
13. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies were received from Councillor R.B.A. Burke. 
  
14. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
  
 There were no named substitutes. 
  
15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 Councillor P.G. Turpin declared a personal interest in agenda item 6: Learning 

Disability Service – Scrutiny Review. 
  
16. MINUTES   
  
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 2nd June, 2006 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

  
17. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 

SCRUTINY   
  
 There were no suggestions from members of the public. 
  
18. LEARNING DISABILITY SERVICE - SCRUTINY REVIEW   
  
 (Councillor P.G. Turpin declared a personal interest in this item.) 

 
The Committee considered the final report of the scrutiny review of services for 
people with a learning disability. 
 
An interim report had been presented to the Committee on 2nd June 2006 identifying 
emerging themes from the review which had been undertaken by the Committee as 
a whole.  Following further discussions these had now been consolidated into 
recommendations to the Cabinet Member (Social Care Adults and Health). 
 
The Head of Adult Social Care presented the report commenting in detail on each of 
the recommendations. 



ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND STRATEGIC HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
 WEDNESDAY, 26TH JULY, 2006 

 
In the course of discussion the following principal points were made: 
 

• That the review had highlighted the scope to achieve efficiencies in the use of 
transport provided for service users, also recognising that the greater use of 
public transport would promote a more inclusive approach benefiting service 
users.  The final review report needed to reflect this finding.  It was noted that a 
review of social care transport was underway and that progress would be 
reported as part of any report back to the Committee on the Executive’s 
response to the review. 

 

• It was proposed that additional recommendations were needed to make explicit 
how the Committee would require the response to its recommendations to the 
Executive to be monitored. 

RESOLVED: 
 
That  (a) the findings of the review of services for people with a learning 

disability be approved for submission to the Cabinet Member 
(Social Care Adults and Health) subject to additional text being 
added on the scope to achieve efficiencies in the use of 
transport provided for service users; 

 
 (b) the Executive's response to the Review including an action 

plan be reported to the first available meeting of the Committee 
after the Executive has approved its response; 

 
  and 
 
 (c) a further report on progress in response to the Review then be 

made after six months with consideration then being given to 
the need for any further reports to be made. 

 
  
19. WORK PROGRAMME   
  
 The Committee considered its work programme. 

 
The current work programme was appended to the report. 
 
The report noted discussions being held by the Strategic Monitoring Committee on 
how work programmes might better reflect Council-wide themes and issues identified 
as priority areas.   
 
The Director of Adult and Community Services reported that following an informal 
meeting of the Strategic Monitoring Committee it had been suggested that in addition 
to focusing on the important theme of homelessness, the Adult Social Care and 
Housing Scrutiny Committee should lead on the following key themes: 
 

• Every Child Matters (examining matters including the transition from social care 
to adult life, the exchange of information between schools and social workers, 
whether plans being put in place with the Council’s partners are working well in 
practice and whether the Council is fulfilling its corporate parent role?). 

 

• Older Peoples Strategy and Improving Adult Social Care (examining whether 
the strategy is robust enough, how it fits with the Council’s medium term financial 
Strategy, what the implications are for other services,  and what is the view of 



ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND STRATEGIC HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
 WEDNESDAY, 26TH JULY, 2006 

 
the assessments of adult social care needs and services that are being 
produced, including the wider implications for health services and housing.) 

 
It was noted that the extensive work programme would require additional 
administrative support and considerable input from Members.  

RESOLVED:  That work proceed to develop and progress the work programme 
incorporating the key themes set out above. 

  
20. BUDGET REPORT 2006/7   
  
 The Committee considered a report on the current budget position in Adult Social 

Care and Strategic Housing. 
 
The report stated that the projected outturn for adult social care was an overspend of 
£3.4 million.  Paragraph 3 of the report detailed the overspends on Learning 
Disabilities, Older People, Physical Disabilities, Mental Health and Service Strategy.  
It noted the consideration given to the adult social care budget by Cabinet on 29th 
June and the variations to the forecast budget position. 
 
Changes to the risk sharing aspects of the Section 31 Agreements with the Primary 
Care Trust for 2006/07 were also referred to in the report.  In the case of Mental 
Health this meant that any overspend relating to the Council’s proportion of the 
mental health service expenditure would not be funded by the Primary Care Trust 
(PCT) and the whole risk would fall to the Council.  In the case of the learning 
disabilities service the Council carried the full financial risk for the Council and PCT 
outturn position. 
 
The Assistant County Treasurer commented that it was early in the financial year 
and drew attention to ongoing efforts to manage the overspend.  He reminded the 
Committee that the findings of the analysis of adult social care needs and services 
were expected by the end of the Summer.  Work to draw on the experience of high 
performing authorities was also continuing.  The focus was on the longer term and 
the introduction of preventative measures which would reduce demand for services. 
 
The projected outturn for Strategic Housing was an overspend of £83,000 although it 
was noted that if demand for temporary accommodation increased this would create 
pressures.  Attention was drawn to the success of measures introduced to reduce 
the number of people presenting themselves as homeless. 
 
In the ensuing discussion the following principal points were made: 
 

• The findings of a recent internal audit of budget management in social care were 
welcomed.  It was suggested that these findings demonstrated that the 
difficulties in the social care budget were not a result of poor financial 
management but were clearly a consequence of increasing demand for services.  
Concern was expressed that there had been undue delay in reaching this 
conclusion and that the restrictions on services as a consequence had had a 
detrimental impact.  The position would not be remedied until priorities changed 
and resources for social care were added to the base budget. 

 
 It was noted that in October 2005 the Committee had urged that there should be 

a careful reassessment of the budget with a view to establishing a realistic 
budget for 2006/7.  It was asked why at such an early stage in the 2006/7 
financial year such a large overspend was projected. 

 



ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND STRATEGIC HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
 WEDNESDAY, 26TH JULY, 2006 

 
It was also asked whether the projected overspend assumed that the 
contingency for social care which had been created as part of the 2006/07 
budget had been spent. 

 
 The Director of Adult and Community Services replied that in 2005/6 Cabinet had 

felt itself to be faced with monthly reports showing ever-increasing overspends 
on the social care budget.  The view had been taken that a different approach 
was needed and the figures presented to the Committee were assessed to be 
the worst case scenario.  It remained the case, however, that the budget was 
volatile, with the potential for one service user with significant needs to incur 
significant expenditure. 

 
The projected overspend did not take account of the £1.3 million contingency 
sum for social care established by the Council in setting the 2006/7 budget, £1 
million of which was nominally earmarked for adult social care with the remainder 
for Children’s Services.  Allowing for these resources and management action 
the expectation was that the projected overspend would be reduced to about £2 
million.  In setting the budget for 2006/7 there had been an awareness of 
projected pressures but a balance had had to be struck by the Council given the 
constraints and pressures on the Council’s budget as a whole.   

 

• A question was asked about the unit costs of services and the extent to which 
these were used as a basis of comparison with other authorities.  The Head of 
Adult Social Care confirmed that comparative unit costs were analysed. She 
reminded the Committee of the comparatively high unit costs in the County for 
the provision of services to people with a learning disability because of the 
disproportionate number of people in residential care.  She outlined some of the 
knock on effects on the Council’s finances because of the inability to claim 
certain benefits and the ineligibility for certain grants as a consequence. 

 

• A question was asked about the forecast trends for the areas of overspend set 
out in paragraph 3 of the report.  The Head of Adult Social Care replied that the 
Learning Disability budget was unpredictable.  It was sensitive to the needs of 
individuals, some of which were very complex, and the prospect of a number of 
older carers ceasing to be able to act as carers was another factor.  The 
overspend on the budget for older people could also increase given the 
demographic pressures within the County.  The overspend on physical 
disabilities could increase for the same reasons as expenditure on older people.  
There was scope for change by reducing the amount of residential care and 
providing support in other ways.  The right type of housing was needed to 
support this change and a housing strategy was being developed.  In terms of 
mental health expenditure the proportion of people requiring care was increasing 
and the Council was working with the Primary Care Trust on the issues.  The 
overspend on Service Strategy was not expected to increase. 

 

• Concern was expressed about the consequences of setting thresholds for 
eligibility at too high a level.  It was suggested that providing services at a lower 
threshold might enable preventative measures to be taken which in addition to 
being preferable for the person needing care would also be more cost effective.   

 
 In reply the Head of Adult Social Care said that the Council was not alone in 

setting a threshold whereby only those with critical and substantial needs were 
eligible for care.  However, the need to move to an emphasis on preventative 
measures, reducing reliance on social care and encouraging greater 
independence was recognised.  The findings of the analysis of adult social care 
needs and services would inform consideration of the options open to the 



ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND STRATEGIC HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
 WEDNESDAY, 26TH JULY, 2006 

 
Council. 

 

• The success of the prevention team within the homelessness section and the 
creation of a specific fund to help to prevent people going into temporary 
accommodation was welcomed. 

 

• It was asked why there had been changes to the risk sharing aspects of the 
Section 31 Agreements with the PCT for 2006/7 for both Mental Health and 
Learning Disabilities, with what appeared to be an unfavourable outcome for the 
Council. 

 
 The Director commented that the risk sharing agreement had been changed 

because the Council had not been able to meet the additional level of investment 
required for the PCT to take the full risk.  The social care contingency fund could 
be drawn on if necessary.  Some pressures had been identified but it was still 
possible that these could be met through efficiency savings by the PCT and 
further negotiation.  

 
 The Cabinet Member (Social Care Adults and Health) said that she had pursued 

the matter during negotiations but unfortunately it had not proved possible to find 
the additional investment necessary. 

 
 Concern was expressed at what appeared to be a short-sighted approach, 

increasing the financial risk to the Council, and it was requested that a briefing 
paper on the Section 31 arrangements be circulated to every member of the 
Committee. 

 

• In response to a question about the prospect of changes to the delivery of 
learning disability services generating savings in the current financial year the 
Director commented that whilst the majority of the expected savings would be 
achieved in future years it was expected that there would be some saving in the 
current year. 

 

• It was noted that Mrs P Turvey (Social Services Accountant ) who had dealt with 
social care finances for the Council and its predecessors for some 44 years had 
retired.  The Committee recorded its thanks for such long service. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That  (a) the report on the Adult Social Care and Strategic Housing budget 

be noted whilst recording the Committee’s concerns and 
emphasising the Committee’s wish to keep the budget under 
continuing review; 

 
  and 
 
 (b) a briefing paper on the rationale for the changes to the risk 

sharing agreements with the Primary Care Trust for Mental Health 
and Learning Disabilities services be circulated to Members of the 
Committee. 

 
 
 

  
The meeting ended at 11.25 a.m. CHAIRMAN 



 

 
 


